• The civil plans for Carrera Ranch, which consists of approximately 
13-lots within the subdivision, have been approved for the ± 699 
linear feet of a cul-de-sac road built in accordance with the 
County’s Subdivision and Development Regulations.   

• The bond amount is nine hundred ninety-five thousand nine 
hundred ninety-two & 25/100 Dollars (USD) ($995,992.25).  

• A final plat is forthcoming for approval once the infrastructure is 
completed. 

FINAL ANALYSIS: 
Section VII (A) (2) (Performance Guarantees) of the Subdivision and 
Development Regulations state that prior to construction and to ensure 
roads, streets, signs, underground utilities, and required drainage and

[...]

street signs, underground utilities, required drainage structures, erosion 
control, and all other construction.  

The construction plans and performance bond submitted for the Carrera 
Ranch Subdivision satisfy current County requirements. 

Staff recommends approval to accept the performance bond in the amount of nine hundred ninety-five 
thousand nine hundred ninety-two & 25/100 Dollars (USD) ($995,992.25) for the Carrera Ranch Subdivision. 

ATTACHMENT NO. 1 

ATTACHMENT NO. 2 

COMMISSIONERS COURT OF ELLIS COUNTY 
ORDER NO.     

On this the 19th day of April 2022, the Commissioners’ Court of Ellis County, Texas, convened in a regular session 
of said Court on the 2nd Floor of the Ellis County Historic Courthouse located at 101 West Main Street,

[...]

(5) The OSSF system does not require any additional treatment components. 

(K O) Any building/structure other than a single-family dwelling using an on-site sewage facility and 

receiving secondary treatment of the effluent with water usage of five hundred and one (501) 
gallons per day (GPD) and/or a Biological Oxygen Demand (BOD) level of sixty-six (66) or more 
shall be checked inspected and maintained monthly by a contracted TCEQ-licensed maintenance 
provider.  These numbers shall be rounded up or down to the nearest whole number.